
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 18th March, 2014 
at 5.00 pm 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Letts, Leader of the Council (Leader) 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews, Cabinet Member for 
Resources 
Councillor Jeffery, Cabinet Member for Change 
Councillor Kaur, Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Tucker, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development and Leisure 
Councillor Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields, Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Sustainability 
Councillor Chaloner, Cabinet Member for 
Safeguarding Services 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
  
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 
 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Key Decisions 
A Key Decision is an Executive Decision that is
[...]
gulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 

decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 
• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 

as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 
• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 
• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 
AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  
 
1 APOLOGIES    

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS    

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3 STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4 RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    

 
 Record of the decision making held on 21 January 2014 and 4 February 2014, 

attached.  
 

5 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration.  
 

6 REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    
 

 There are no items for consideration  
 

7 EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
8 REQUEST FOR VARIATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES    

 
 To consider the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services detailing two 

requests for the variation of hackney carriage fares.   
 

9 ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2014/15 - APPROVAL 
TO SPEND  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, seeking approval to 
spend and to provide details of the Environment and Transport capital programme 
2014/15, attached.  
 

10 IMPLEMENTATION OF THE SUSTAINABLE DRAINAGE SYSTEM APPROVING 
BODY  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability detailing the operational 
arrangements for and seeking the delegation of authority to the Head of Planning 
Transport and Sustainability to establish and implement the statutory function, 
attached.  
 

11 PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability portfolio in respect of 
proposed changes to the Council's housing allocations policy, attached.  
 

12 REPAIRS TO THE CIVIC CENTRE CLOCK TOWER  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources seeking financial approval for Clock 
Tower Repairs, attached.   
 
This report is submitted for consideration as a general exception under paragraph 15 of 
the Access to Information procedure Rules in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
The matter requires a decision to facilitate the repair of the Civic Centre Clock Tower.  
The urgency is linked to the need to prevent further damage to the Clock Tower and for 
these reasons the decision cannot be deferred for inclusion in the next Forward Plan 
for decision following 28 clear days notice.  
 

13 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM    
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential report and 
appendices to the following Item. 
 
Confidential report and appendices contain information deemed to be exempt from 
general publication based on Category 5 (legal professional privilege) and Category 3 



 

(financial and business affairs of the Authority) of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s 
Access to Information Procedure Rules. It is not in the public interest to disclose this 
information because the overriding principle in relation to legal professional privilege 
favours maintaining openness of communication between lawyer and client as a 
fundamental principle in relation to the administration of justice. Such communications 
would only be disclosed in very limited circumstances where a strong argument in 
favour of release outweighed the primary principle of privilege. The release of such 
privileged advice would undermine the Council’s ability to take timely and appropriate 
confidential legal advice in the future. The financial information contained in this report 
is not in the public interest to disclose as it would prejudice the Council’s ability to meet 
its statutory duties in relation to Best Value if the information was released into the 
public domain and undermine the Council’s ability to reach appropriate settlement 
arrangements in due course.  
 

14 *PAST PRACTICE IN ASSESSING CONTRIBUTIONS FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
NON RESIDENTIAL CARE  
 

 Confidential Report of Director, People detailing a review of the implications of past 
practice in assessing contributions for adult social care non residential care and the 
proposed response, attached.   
 

Monday, 10 March 2014 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4





















 

Version Number: 1 
$zrzdpvp0 

1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR VARIATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE 

FARES 
DATE OF DECISION: 18 MARCH 2014 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Phil Bates Tel: 023 8083 3523 
 E-mail: phil.bates@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Director of Corporate Services Tel: 8083 2371 
 E-mail: mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
Cabinet is asked to consider two requests for the variation of the table of fares for the 
hire of hackney carriages and to determine whether to proceed to public consultation. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To consider and determine two requests for the variation of the table 

of fares for the hire of hackney carriages in Southampton 
 (ii) If Cabinet is minded to vary the table of fares, to authorise the Head 

of Legal and Democratic Services to advertise any proposed 
variation in the table of fares and that subject to consideration of any 
objections by Cabinet resulting from the advertisement, the variation 
shall come into effect on 14 April 2014 or as soon as possible 
thereafter 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1.  The table of fares for the hire of hackney carriages in Southampton was last 

revised with effect from 17 May 2013. 
2.  With effect from 1 March 2014, Associated British Ports (ABP) has decided 

that it wishes to levy a charge of £1.00 to the driver for each hackney carriage 
hired from a Southampton cruise terminal to enable it to fund a taxi marshal 
scheme and thereby improve standards at the docks for its cruise 
passengers. For this charge to be lawfully recovered from the hirer, the table 
of fares must provide for it. 

3.  A request has also been received for additional variations to the table of fares 
from Mr. C. Johnson, on behalf of “the Southampton’s Combined Taxi Trade”. 
It is understood that this body comprises, Southampton UNITE Cab Branch, 

Agenda Item 8



Version Number 1 
$zrzdpvp0 

2

Southampton Trade Association and Southampton Hackney Association, 
representing elements of the Southampton taxi trade. 

4.  The submission of re
[...]
00 p.m. on a Sunday, Good Friday, a Bank or Public Holiday, or 1st January, Tariff 1 above 
plus a surcharge, per hiring, of: £1.00 
TARIFF 4 – Christmas 
For any hiring begun after 11.00 p.m. on the 24th December and before 6.00 a.m. on the 27th December: One and a half times the rate of Tariff 1  
TARIFF 5 – New Year’s Eve 
For any hiring begun after 11.00 p.m. on the 31st December and before 6.00 a.m. on the 1st January: Twice the rate of Tariff 1 
Additional Charges 
MORE THAN 4 PASSENGERS – If more than four passengers are carried, per hiring: £2.00 
CARD PAYMENT – If payment is made by credit or debit card, a sum not exceeding that permitted by law shall be added to the fare:  

ITCHEN BRIDGE TOLLS – If a toll is payable for crossing the Itchen Bridge, a sum equivalent to the toll paid  

CRUISE TERMINALS – if hired from a marshalled cruise terminal rank, per hiring: £1.00 
SOILING CHARGE – If the hackney carriage is soiled by a passenger or an animal:  £70.00 
Licensing Team, PO Box 1767, Southampton SO18 9LA 
licensing@southampton.gov.uk – www.southampton.gov.uk/licensing 

RICHARD IVORY 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

[date of implementation] 
 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 8

A
p
p
e
n

d
ix

 3



T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
SUBJECT: ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT CAPITAL 

PROGRAMME 2014/15 – APPROVAL TO SPEND 
DATE OF DECISION: 18 MARCH 2014 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 

TRANSPORT 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  John Harvey Tel: 023 8083 3927 
 E-mail: John.harvey@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Stuart Love Tel: 023 8091 7713 
 E-mail: Stuart.love@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
Not applicable 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report seeks approval to spend and provides details of the Environment and 
Transport Capital Programme in 2014/15 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To approve capital variations to the Environment and Transport 

Capital Programme, totalling £1,176,000 in 2014/15, as detailed in 
Appendix 4. 

 (ii) To approve the addition of £620,000 to the Environment and 
Transport Capital Programme for the Highways Improvements 
(Developers) scheme, to be funded from S106 developer 
contributions, as detailed in Appendix 4. 

 (iii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £6,176,000 in 2014/15, as detailed in Appendix 2, 
from the total Environment and Transport Capital Programme of 
£24,517,000. 

 (iv) To note the detail of the projects within the Environment and Capital 
Programme for 2014/15 to be approved by this report, as set out in 
Appendix 3. 

 (v) To note the intervention levels for highways maintenance defects in 
Appendix 5 and agree that these should be retained. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Financial Procedure Rules require that approval to spend is secured to 

enable the delivery of the Council’s Capital Programme each year. 
2. The details of the projects are included to provide Members with relevant 

information. 

Agenda Item 9



Version Number 2

3. To amend the funding allocations in response to the latest Transport Asset 
Management priorities for road surfacing projects and to enhance the Eastern 
Cycle Route project. 

4. It is good practice to review maintenance defect intervention levels regularly 
to confirm they are appropriate. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
5. The proposed programme is fully funded and is based on available funding 

levels. 
6. A smaller programme than that proposed would undermine the essential 

support for the ongoing development of the City, fail to meet the objectives 
set out in the Local Transport Plan (LTP3), or deliver any noticeable 
improvement in the basic highway infrastructure. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
7. The Environment and Transport Capital Programme for 2013/14 included 

the delivery of a number of high profile highway infrastructure sc
[...]
ls which are a cornerstone of the Highways Service 
Partnership with Balfour Beatty Living Places. 

22. The Environment and Transport Portfolio Capital Board has an overarching 
responsibility for the delivery of the Environment and Transport Capital 
Programme whilst individual Boards manage the interface for delivery with 
the partner contractors, review progress and performance and reports 
exceptions. 

23. All Projects in the programme are managed through the corporate Project 
Management System, “PM Connect” which facilitates the financial and 
timely delivery of individual projects within the overall programme. All 
projects will have an approved Project Initiation Document including 
authority to deliver, prior to commencement of any works. 
 



 

Version Number:  4

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
24. The Capital Programme for Environment and Transport Portfolio in 2014/15 

will be £24,517,000. This is £620,000 higher than the budget approved by 
Council on 12th February 2014, due to the addition of S106 developer 
contributions.  A number of virements between schemes are also 
recommended, as set out in Appendix 4. 

25. This capital expenditure can be fully funded as detailed in Appendix 1. 
26. Some of this expenditure has been previously approved as indicated by the 

‘status of approval’ column in Appendix 2. 
27. This report seeks Cabinet approval to spend for capital expenditure of 

£6,176,000 in 2014/15, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules and as 
detailed in Appendix 3. 

28. Subject to no increase in maintenance levels, the ongoing revenue 
consequences of these schemes can be accommodated within existing 
budgets. 

Property/Other 
29. There are no property implications as a result of this report. 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
30. Each Capital scheme will be delivered in accordance with a variety of 

Highways and Environmental legislation, including but not limited to:- the 
H
[...]
Provider regularly reviews the routine maintenance regime including Hazard Mitigation Periods, 
Permanent Repair Periods and definitions of Category 1 Defects and Category 2 defects in light of 
Good Industry Practice, Codes of Practice and other developments. The Provider proposes to the 
Employer changes to the same that better manage the Area Network and its integrity and minimise 
the risk of third party claims 
  

 
SCC Current Safety Inspection Frequency 

 
Feature Category Frequency 
Roads Classified 

 
 
Unclassified 

12 driven inspections per year 
2 walked inspections per year 
 
2 walked inspections per year 

Footways City Centre and identified shopping 
centres 
 
All other footways 

12 walked inspections per year 
 
2 walked inspections per year 

Cycleway Part of carriageway 
 
Part of footway 
 
Cycle trails 

As carriageway 
 
As footway 
 
1 walked inspection per year 

 

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Version Number 3 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
SUBJECT: IMPLEMENTATION OF THE SUSTAINABLE DRAINAGE 

SYSTEMS APPROVING BODY 
DATE OF DECISION: 18 MARCH 2014 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND 

SUSTAINABILITY 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Bernadine Maguire Tel: 023 8083 2403 
 E-mail: bernadine.maguire@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Stuart Love Tel: 023 8091 7713 
 E-mail: stuart.love@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
NONE 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report outlines the requirements and operational arrangements for the 
Sustainable Drainage System (SuDS) Approving Body and seeks the delegation of 
authority to the Head of Planning, Transport and Sustainability to establish and 
implement the statutory function.  The common commencement date, postponed from 
April 2014, has yet to be formally announced but it is anticipated to be later in 2014.  
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the details of the requirements and operational arrangements for the 

SuDS Approving Body set out in this report be noted; 
 (ii) That authority be delegated to the Head of Planning, Transport and 

Sustainability to undertake any actions and make any arrangements 
necessary for the implementation of the SuDS Approving Body.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To enable the new SuDS Approving Body function to be delivered within the 

timescales required by the Department for Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs (Defra). 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. An alternative option is to do nothing. However, this option was rejected as the 

SuDS Approving Body will become a statutory function for upper tier authorities 
and failing to make provision for the Authority to be able to discharge its new 
function could incur legal, financial and reputational implications. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. SuDS are an alternative to conventional piped drainage systems, designed 

to mimic natural drainage in order to control the peak flow rate and volume of 

Agenda Item 10



Version Number 3 2

surface water runoff from a site through interception, attenuation and 
infiltration (where feasible), helping to reduce flood risk.  There are a wide 
range of different SuDS features which are outlined in more detail in 
Appendix 1. 

4. Schedule 3 of the Flood and Water Management Act (2010) introduces a new 
statutory requirement for a SuDS Approving Body (SAB) to be established in 
unitary and county councils to manage surface water within future 
development.  The SAB will be required to approve drainage proposals within 
new developments, where the drainage will have to meet National Standards 
for the design, construction, operation and maintenance of SuDS.  The SAB 
will also have to adopt and maintain approved SuDS which serve more than 
one property. 

5. Phasing arrangements 
Once commenced, the requirement for SAB approval will apply only to works 
which constitute major planning applications as set out in The Town and 
Country Plannin
[...]
sent 

• Release of non-performance bonds Within 28 days of notice to adopt or 
following completion of construction 
work by SAB  

Uncertain at present 

• Correspondence in relation to appeals Within 3 weeks of receiving the 
appeal notice 

As required 

• Enforcement notices 
• Updating a register of notices 
• Processing enforcement compensation claims 
• Debt recovery (for work undertaken where a developer has failed to comply 

with an enforcement notice) 

 As required 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Version Number: 4 
 

1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
SUBJECT: PROPOSED CHANGES TO HOUSING ALLOCATIONS 

POLICY 
DATE OF DECISION: 18 MARCH 2014 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND 

SUSTAINABILITY 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Liz Slater Tel: 02380832582 
 E-mail: Liz.slater@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Alison Elliott Tel: 02380832602 
 E-mail: Alison.elliott@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
Not applicable.   
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report contains a number of recommendations in respect of proposed changes to 
the city council's housing allocation policy.  The changes will enable the council to 
make best use of its own housing stock and of its nomination rights to housing 
association partners’ stock.  They will also enable the service to be run more 
effectively.  Council officers have carried out consultation with stakeholders prior to 
recommending these changes.  A summary of the consultation responses is attached 
at appendix 1. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To approve the proposed changes to the allocations policy listed in 

this report.   
 (ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Housing Services, following  

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability, 
to draw up a scheme to provide ‘transitional protection’ for the small 
number of applicants affected by the proposal to align the city's 
eligibility criteria relating to size of property with the housing benefit 
regulations. 

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Head of Housing Services, following 
consultation with the Head of Development, Economy and Housing 
Renewal and the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability, to 
approve the proposed annual lettings plan. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. A key aim of recommendations proposed in this report is to reduce the 

number of applicants waiting for re-housing in Southampton.  The City 
Council’s waiting-list for social housing currently stands at approximately 

Agenda Item 11



 
Version Number 4 
 

2

15,000 applications.  This represents a significant growth since 2002 when 
legislation required the authority to move to an ‘open’ waiting-list.  
The number of properties available for letting every year through vacancies in 
the council's own stock and via partner housing associations is approximately 
1,700 so only a small proportion of applicants currently on the waiting-list will 
ever receive an offer of housing.  Managing a waiting-list of applicants who 
are unlikely ever to be housed is a waste of the council's resources and raises 
expectations that cannot be met.     

2. The authority's policy must meet the requirements of existing legislation and 
government guidance in respect of allocations.  In particular, the policy must 
take account of the Housing Act 1996 as amended by the Localism Act 2011 
and the statutory guidance on allocations published in June 2012  Allocation 
of accommodation code of guidance 2012.  This report identifies measures to 
ensure the authority both meets the requirements of and makes best use of 
the recent legislative and advisory changes.  The policy changes proposed 
here comprise a set of fixed rules but, as previously, officers will retain the 
discretion to deal with any exceptional cases which fall outside of the 
provisions of the policy.  

3. The authority is currently in the process of transforming the way services are 
delivered.  This will enable service improvements but 
[...]
R 
DATE OF DECISION: 18 MARCH 2014 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name: Richard Hodge Tel: 023 8083 2601 
 E-mail: Richard.Hodge@southampton.gov.uk 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
NOT APPLICABLE 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report seeks approval for expenditure on urgent repairs to the Civic Centre Clock 
Tower to be funded primarily from the addition of a new capital scheme within the 
Resources Portfolio Capital Programme. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 
 (i) To add a scheme to the Resources Portfolio Capital Programme to 

complete essential repairs to the Civic Centre Clock Tower. 
 (ii) To vire £351,000 from the Accommodation Strategy Action 

Programme (ASAP) scheme within the Resources Portfolio Capital 
Programme to the newly created scheme to repair the Civic Centre 
Clock Tower.   

 (iii) To approve in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules capital 
expenditure of £351,000 in 2014/15 to complete the repairs t the 
Clock Tower.   

 (iv) That the Head of Property, Procurement and Health and Safety is 
granted Delegated Powers to vary the scope of the work as may be 
found necessary to ensure that the repairs to the Clock Tower cover 
all major issues, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Resources. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. This report is submitted for consideration as a General Exception under 

paragraph 15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in Part 4 of the 
City Council’s Constitution, notice having been given to the Chair of the 
relevant Scrutiny Panel and the Public.   

2. To undertake urgent repairs to the Civic Centre Clock Tower resulting from 
storm damage and with Health and Safety implications. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
3. The following options were considered by Capital Board on the 30 January 

2014 : 

Agenda Item 12



 2

- Option 1 – Do Nothing 
- Option 2 – repairs to
[...]
elating to repairs and maintenance.  The 
remainder of the work being Capital at a value estimated at £351,000 for 
which a scheme is to be added to the Resources Portfolio Capital 
Programme.   

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
11. Capital 

At the Capital Board meeting on 30th January 2014 it was agreed that Option 
3 (repairs to give a notional life of 10 years) should be undertaken as soon as 
possible. The initial survey works have identified that the estimated repair 
costs under this option will be £351,000 (see detailed breakdown in Appendix 
A). These works will form part of a new capital scheme within the Resources 
Portfolio Capital Programme, with works to be phased for completion in 



 3

2014/15.  Overall there will be no increase in the Resource Capital 
Programme as there will be a corresponding reduction in the Accommodation 
Strategy Action Programme (ASAP) scheme which is now drawing to a close.  

12. Revenue 
Prior to the completion of the capital works identified above, early urgent 
works estimated at £80,000 are required to carry out roof repairs due to 
Health & Safety issues to be completed at the beginning of 2014/15. These 
will be funded from the Centralised Repair and Maintenance budget within the 
Resources Portfolio (see detailed breakdown in Appendix 1). 

Property/Other 
13. As covered in the report 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
14 Section 132 Local Government Act 1972 gives Local Authorities power to 

provide buildings and premises (and maintain them) for use as offices and to 
hold public meetings etc. In addition to this power s.1 Localism Act 2011 
allows a Council to do anything that an individual may do unless otherwise 
restricted by law. This includes the power to repair Council buildings to the 
extent not otherwise provided for under section 132 LGA 1972. 

Other Legal Implications:  
15 Any contract for goods, services or repairs must be procured in accordance 

w
[...]
pproval to Spend
	Appendix 2 for Environment and Transport Capital Programme 2014/15 - Approval to Spend
	Appendix 3 for Environment and Transport Capital Programme 2014/15 - Approval to Spend
	Appendix 4 for Environment and Transport Capital Programme 2014/15 - Approval to Spend
	Appendix 5 for Environment and Transport Capital Programme 2014/15 - Approval to Spend

	10 Implementation of the Sustainable Drainage System Approving Body
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	11 Proposed changes to the housing allocations policy
	Appendix

	12 Repairs to the Civic Centre Clock Tower
	Appendix 1

	14 *Past practice in assessing contributions for adult social care non residential care
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
- 44 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 18 MARCH 2014 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews - Cabinet Member for Resources 
Councillor Jeffery - Cabinet Member for Change 
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Tucker - Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Leisure 
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 

 
Apologies: Councillor Chaloner 

 
 

90. STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER  
 
The Leader of the Council made the following statement: 
 
Members will recall that we signed the Southampton and Portsmouth City Deal with 
Government in November. As part of the Deal, we are required to formalise local 
governance arrangements to oversee programme delivery. I wish to make you aware 
that it is proposed that a ‘non legal entity’ group is established for this purpose, 
comprising the four local signatories to the Deal: the leaders of Hampshire County 
Council, Portsmouth City Council and Southampton City Council, and a private sector 
representative for the Solent Local Enterprise Partnership. 
 
This City Deal Executive will meet as required, but normally quarterly to make in 
principle strategic decisions in relation to the Southampton and Portsmouth City Deal, 
and the decisions of the City Deal Executive shall be reported formally and publicly to 
Hampshire County Council, Portsmouth City Council, Southampton City Council and 
the Solent Local Enterprise Partnership’ 
 

 
 

91. REQUEST FOR VARIATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 12447) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services detailing 
two requests for the variation of hackney carriage fares, and having received 
representations from the Chairman of the Southampton Hackney Association, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) Cabinet considered two requests for the variation of the table of fares for the 
hire of hackney carriages in Southampton. 



 

 
- 45 - 

 

(ii) To authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to advertise any 
proposed variation in the table of fares and that subject to consideration of 
any objections by Cabinet resulting from the advertisement, the variation 
shall come into effect on 14 April 2014 or as soon as possible thereafter 

 
 

92. ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2014/15 - APPROVAL 
TO SPEND  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 12235) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
and having received representations from a Member of the Council, seeking approval to 
spend and to provide details of the Environment and Transport capital programme 
2014/15, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve capital variations to the Environment and Transport Capital 
Programme, totalling £1,176,000 in 2014/15, as detailed in Appendix 4. 

(ii) To approve the addition of £620,000 to the Environment and Transport 
Capital Programme for the Highways Improvements (Developers) scheme, to 
be funded from S106 developer contributions, as detailed in Appendix 4. 

(iii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £6,176,000 in 2014/15, as detailed in Appendix 2, from the 
total Environment and Transport Capital Programme of £24,517,000. 

(iv) To note the detail of the projects within the Environment and Capital 
Programme for 2014/15 to be approved by this report, as set out in Appendix 
3. 

(v) To note the intervention levels for highways maintenance defects in Appendix 
5 and agree that these should be retained. 

 
 

93. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE SUSTAINABLE DRAINAGE SYSTEM APPROVING 
BODY  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 12147) 
 
On consideration of the report the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 
detailing the operational arrangements for and seeking the delegation of authority to the 
Head of Planning Transport and Sustainability to establish and implement the statutory 
function,, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) That the details of the requirements and operational arrangements for the 
SuDS Approving Body set out in this report be noted; 

(ii) That authority be delegated to the Head of Planning, Transport and 
Sustainability to undertake any actions and make any arrangements 
necessary for the implementation of the SuDS Approving Body. 

 
94. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY  

DECISION MADE: (Ref CAB 13/14 12293) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 



 

 
- 46 - 

 

(i) To approve the proposed changes to the allocations policy listed in this 
report. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Housing Services, following  
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability, to draw 
up a scheme to provide ‘transitional protection’ for the small number of 
applicants affected by the proposal to align the city's eligibility criteria relating 
to size of property with the housing benefit regulations. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Head of Housing Services, following consultation 
with the Head of Development, Economy and Housing Renewal and the 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability, to approve the proposed 
annual lettings plan. 

 
95. REPAIRS TO THE CIVIC CENTRE CLOCK TOWER  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 12361) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources seeking financial 
approval for Clock Tower Repairs, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
Having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules: 
 

(i) To add a scheme to the Resources Portfolio Capital Programme to complete 
essential repairs to the Civic Centre Clock Tower. 

(ii) To vire £351,000 from the Accommodation Strategy Action Programme 
(ASAP) scheme within the Resources Portfolio Capital Programme to the 
newly created scheme to repair the Civic Centre Clock Tower. 

(iii) To approve in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules capital expenditure 
of £351,000 in 2014/15 to complete the repairs t the Clock Tower. 

(iv) That the Head of Property, Procurement and Health and Safety is granted 
Delegated Powers to vary the scope of the work as may be found necessary 
to ensure that the repairs to the Clock Tower cover all major issues, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources. 

 
NOTE: This report was submitted for consideration as a general exception under 
paragraph 15 of the Access to Information procedure Rules in Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 
 

96. *PAST PRACTICE IN ASSESSING CONTRIBUTIONS FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
NON RESIDENTIAL CARE  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 12300) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, 
and having taken into consideration the recommendations made by Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee held on 13th March, 2014 Cabinet agreed the 
recommendations set out in the confidential report.  
 

 


